CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1236
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, May 8, 1984
Concer ni ng
ONTARI O NORTHLAND TRANSPORTATI ON COWM SSI ON
and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

Dl SPUTE:

Di scipline assessed M. Jerry Purdy (tenporary denotion) from Extra
Gang For eman.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Ef fective Septenber 28, 1983, Extra Gang Foreman J. Purdy was advi sed
by the Conpany that he was restricted from working positions of Extra
Gang Foreman or Assistant Extra Gang Foreman for the bal ance of 1983
and all of 1984.

The Uni on contends the discipline assessed was i nproper and severe.

The Conpany deni ed the Unions contention.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) A F. CURRIE (SGD.) P. A DYMENT
Syst em Feder ati on Gener al General Manager

Chai r man

There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:

A. Rot ondo - Manager Labour Rel ations, ONR, North Bay
G A Payne - Chief Engineer, ONR, North Bay

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

A F. Currie - System Federati on General Chairman, BMAE,
W nni peg
R Y. Gaudreau - Vice-President, BMWE, Otawa

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The grievor was assessed a disciplinary denotion of approxi mately
seven nonths duration fromhis regular position as Extra Gang Foreman
for violation of Operating Rules, Rule 42, Exanple (2) which reads as
foll ows:

"I'n radi o equi pped territory when Exanple (2)
of FormY train order protection has been



provi ded and Forenman so advi sed, Rules 40 and 41
may be nodified as foll ows:

(g) Atrain holding Exanple (2) of FormY train
order nust not proceed beyond the signals
prescribed in Clause (e) until instructions have
been received fromthe Foreman named in the order
ei ther by nmeans of radi o confunication or
personal contact."

On Septenber 19, 1983, the conpany all eges that Extra Gang Foreman J.
Purdy cleared a train, Extra 1805 South, wi thout confirm ng that the
track limts stipulated in his work order were clear. |ndeed, as a
result of said clearance a collision occurred between train Extra
1805 South with a track motor car operated by Gang Supervisor M. J.
Si nopol i

Apparently in anticipation of the early arrival of the train, Extra
1805 South, Gang Supervi sor Sinopoli proceeded fromthe work area to
advi se certain nenbers of the crew at Latchford of the oncom ng
train. While M. Sinopoli was in the course of returning to the work
area on his notor car the grievor gave the train clearance. At that
time the grievor advised the train crew "that he had a notor car in
the area and to watch out for it".

The trade union contends that the grievor had di scharged his
obligations with respect to Rule 42, Exanple (2). He had cleared th
train and cautioned the crew of M. Sinopoli's whereabouts in the
protected area. In any event, had M. Sinopoli remained at Latchford
until the train cleared as he purportedly represented he would, the
col lision woul d have been avoi ded. Accordingly, if blame need be
attributed forthe collision such responsibility lies with M.

Si nopol i

It seens to ne the conpany's reply at the third | evel of the
gri evance procedure expresses an adequate response to this argunent
that | cannot inprove upon. |In that reply the conpany states:

"I'n ny opinion, the reasons given as contributing

to the rule violation are rather immterial.

M. Purdy was charged with ensuring that the track
was clear before allowing a train to proceed past
his location. He did not do this. Even if there
was a msunderstanding in the comunicati on between
M. Purdy and M. Sinopoli, it was incurmbent on

M. Purdy to know that M. Sinopoli was in the clear
rat her than assunme that he was staying at Latchford.
If he did not definitely know that the track was
clear, his only recourse was to hold the train unti
he found out for sure. In the operation of trains,
there is no place for assunptions such as the one
made by M. Purdy".

Aside fromthe clarity and accuracy of that response, | cannot resist
poi nting out the inconsistency in the trade union's position

Surely, there was no need to forewarn the train crew of M.

Si nopoli's whereabouts in the protected area ("he had a notor car in



the area and to watch out") if the grievor was left with the

i npression that M. Sinopoli was to stay put at Latchford until the
train cleared. Cbviously, it was not the responsibility of the train
crew "to watch out"” for notor cars in the protected area. The
grievor's responsibility was to nake certain that the area was
"cleared" and in that regard he failed to discharge that

responsi bility.

Accordingly the grievance nmust be deni ed.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



